

APPEAL NO. 10-2347

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, A VIRGINIA NONPROFIT CORPORATION;
MICHELE G. WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, in her official capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity,

DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT LYNCHBURG

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Peter Ferrara
General Counsel
American Civil Rights Union
2011 Freedom Lane
Falls Church, VA 22043
703-582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

Richard B. Rogers
Richard B. Rogers plc
5810 Kingstowne Center Drive
Suite 120-729
Alexandria, VA 22315
571-969-1727
Richard_B_Rogers@msn.com

Daniel M. Gray
Law Offices of Daniel M. Gray, LLC
7617 Virginia Avenue
Falls Church, VA 22043
703-204-0164
graydm2@verizon.net

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Rights Union

March 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE EMPLOYER MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>NFIB</i> AND AS A VIOLATION OF FREEDOM OF RELIGION.....	11
A. The Employer Mandate Is Unconstitutional Under <i>NFIB</i>	11
1. The employer mandate cannot be justified under the Commerce Clause.	11
2. The employer mandate cannot be justified under the Taxing and Spending Clause.....	19
3. The employer mandate cannot be justified under the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	25
B. The Employer Mandate Is an Unconstitutional Violation of the Free Exercise of Religion.	26
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A VIOLATION OF FREEDOM OF RELIGION.	29
III. THE INDIVIDUAL AND EMPLOYER MANDATES ARE NOT SEVERABLE.	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	30, 33, 34
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	19, 20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	27, 30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	28, 30
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	27
<i>Florida v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2010)	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	18
<i>Kleinsasser v. United States</i> , 522 F. Supp. 460, 462 (D. Mont. 1981), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kleinsasser on Behalf of Kleinsasser v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	28
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	31
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	31
<i>Sherbert v. Vernier</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	30
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	27, 30

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1445 (2010).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	16, 17
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	18
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10-cv-188 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27, 30

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011–1012.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 36B	20, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 18011	28
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	3, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	27, 29
PPACA Section 1501	33
PPACA Section 2701	31
PPACA Section 2702	31
PPACA Section 2704	31
PPACA Section 2705	31
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), as amended by Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	2
Virginia Health Care Freedom Act, Va. Code § 38.2-3430.1:1	19

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	6, 7, 28
76 Fed. Reg. 46,626 (Aug. 3, 2011)	4, 7, 28
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456.....	27, 28

American Association of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists (“AAPLOG”), Comment to Docket No. FDA–2010–N–0001, Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs; Notice of Meeting, Ulipristal acetate tablets, (NDA) 22–474, Laboratoire HRA Pharma (June 2, 2010), available at http://www.aaplog.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/06/AAPLOG-Ulipristal-Comments_2010.pdf	5
Exec. Order No. 13,535, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,599 (Mar. 24, 2010)	9, 10
FDA Office of Women’s Health Birth Control Guide, available at http://www.fda.gov/birthcontrol	4, 5, 6
HRSA, <i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i> , available at http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	4
http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/approved_applications_for_waiver.html	29
http://healthreform.kff.org/SubsidyCalculator.aspx	12
IOM (Institute of Medicine), Committee on Preventive Services for Women, Board on Population Health and Public Health Practice, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women Closing the Gaps 2</i> (2011)	3, 4
Letter from General Counsel, U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, to Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Aug. 31, 2011).....	6
<i>The Founder’s Constitution</i> , Vol. 2, Art. I, Section 8, Clause 3 (Commerce)	15
<u>Regulations</u>	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	4, 10, 27, 29
